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Section 1. Road vacated—The public road running from
the Viliage of Herman in Grant County to the Village of Graceville
in Big Stone County established by and pursuant to Chapter 247
Special Laws of 1879 is hereby vacated. '

Sec, 2. Compensation to injured property owners.—When-
ever the vacation of said road damages any person by reason of ren-
dering useless any private road leading from said vacated road to
the dwelling house of such person and such person thereby has no
road from said dwelling house to an existing public road, the town
board of any town in which such dwelling house is located, within
six months after the passage of this act, is hereby authorized to
compensate such owner for such damages by constructing a road
over the premises of such person from his dwelling house thereon
to the nearest public road in said town.

Approved April 9, 1929,

CHAPTER 146—H. F. No. 369

An act relating to the Organizetion of Banks under certain cir-
cumsiances..

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Department of Commerce need not give notice
in certain cases.—That the Department of Commerce of this
State may, at its discretion, dispense with the notice and hearing
provided for by General Statutes 1923, Section 3997, in cases where
application is made for the incorporation of a new bank to take
over the assets of one or more existing banks, or where the appli-
cation contemplates the re-organization of a national bank into a
state bank in the same locality ; Provided this act shall not increase
the number of banks in the community affected.

Approved April 10, 1929,

CHAPTER 147—H. F. No. 455

An act relating to County Attorneys and Assistant County Ai-
torneys in certain counties, and to the fixing of their salaries.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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Section 1. Salary of County Attorney.—In all counties in
this State having a population of not less than 28,000 nor more than
30,000, and having an assessed valuation of not less than $20,000,~
000.00 nor more than $25,000,000.00, exclusive of money and cred-
its, and containing not less than three cities of the fourth class, the
salary of the county attorney shall be fixed by the County Board of
each such county at an amount not less than $2,500.00 nor more than
$4,500.00 per annum, payable monthly by the county. In fixing such
salary the county bhoard may, in its discretion, require that in con-
sideration thereof the county attorney shall réfrain from the private
practice of law or any other regular business aside from the dis-
charge of his official duties.

Sec. 2. ay appeal to District Court—If dissatisfied with
the amount So fixed, any such county attorney may appeal to the
District, Court for a determination of his salary as provided by Gen-
eral Statutes 1923, Section 935, as amended.

Sec. 3. May appoint Assistant—Salary.—Any such county
attorney may appoint an assistant in accordance with and subject to
the-provisions of General Statutes 1923, Section 93014, as amended,
provided, that the county board may, in its discretion, allow such
assistant a salary at an amount not exceeding $1,000.00 per year,
payable monthly by the county.

Sec. 4. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of
acts, both general and special, which are inconsistent herewith are
hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved April 10, 1929,

CHAPTER 148—H. F. No. 788

An act to amend General Statutes 1923, Section 3347, as amended
by General Laws 1927, Chapter 421, relating to Tazation of Insur-
ance Companies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1, Taxation of insurance companies.—That General
Statutes 1923, Section 3347, as amended by General Laws 1927,
Chapter 421, be amended so as to read as follows:



